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ONTARIO
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(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT,
R.S.0. 1990, ¢.C.30, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION MADE BY 144 PARK LTD.
FOR THE APOINTMENT OF A TRUSTEE UNDER SECTION 68(1) OF THE
CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, R.S.0. 1990, ¢.C.30, AS AMENDED

FACTUM OF THE LIEN CLAIMANT (MOVING PARTY)
SEREEN PAINTING LTD.

PART I - THE FACTS

1. Sereen Painting Ltd. (“Sereen”) was hired by 144 Park Ltd. to do painting and
related services to a construction project consisting of a 19 story condominium building

and 8 townhouses.’

2. Sereen properly preserved and perfected its lien claim.?

3. Sereen actually started work before the written contract was signed in early
October 2014.3

4. Sereen was initially hired to correct and assist the original painter (NKP Painting)

hired by the owner.*

5. Sereen left the job towards the end of completing its work, due to non-payment of

its invoices and because 144 Park was insolvent.®

1 Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn April 26, 2016, paragraph 2

2 Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn April 26, 2016, paragraphs 6 and 7
3 Reply Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016, paragraph 13
4 Reply Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016, paragraph 13
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6. Sereen only invoiced for those parts of the project that it completed.®

7. Both the owner and Sereen acted informally. Instructions to do extra work

(PDI work) were often given verbally.”

8. The owner had 5 or 6 representatives that, from time to time, were directing

Sereen on the work to be done.®

9. Although there was some initial confusion, Exhibit “A” to the Affidavit sworn
June 16, 2016 shows that the total value of work done by Sereen was $747,130.55.
It received payments totalling $446,047.70, leaving a balance owing, after a further
deduction of a back charge in the amount of $528.61, of $300,554.24.

10. Earlier, Sereen had missed one (1) payment on one (1) invoice, when it

calculated the balance paid and owing.®
11.  The 10% holdback claim of Sereen is $74,713.06.

12. While Sereen was on site, 144 Park Ltd. did not dispute the amount invoiced by
Sereen or the quality of its work."°

13.  Mr. Fattah personally did some work on this project and was in charge of

recording payments made to Sereen.!

14.  Contrary to the statement made in the Trustee's 10" report (at tab 1 of the
Responding Motion Record of the Trustee), the Mady Group did have a record
of the work described in invoice 74-1 as that was base contract work and the written

contract contained the scope of work.'?

5 Reply Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016, paragraph 4

6 Reply Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016, paragraphs 5 and 7

7 Reply Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016, paragraph 14

8 Reply Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016, paragraph 14 and Exhibit “B”
9 Cross-examination of Haysam Fattah held August 26, 2016

10 Reply Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016, paragraph 21

1 Cross-examination of Haysam Fattah held of August 26, 2016

12 Reply Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016, Exhibit “A”
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15.  Also contrary to the statement in paragraph 31 of that report, the Mady Group did
have record of the PDI work referenced in invoices 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 82, 91 and 92.
Some of the emails exchanged by the parties, referencing that work, were attached as
Exhibit “B” to the Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016.

16. The materials filed by the Trustee in opposition to this motion contain minimal
details of the alleged deficient or incomplete work. There are no photographs of the
alleged deficiencies or incomplete work. The contractor providing that evidence only
came to the site approximately one (1) year after Sereen left the project. Those

deficiencies are disputed by Sereen.™

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY-SUBMITTED.

Dated: September 13, 2016

SimpsonWigle LAW LLP
200 <Y1 Hunter Street East
Hamilton, ON L8N 3W1

Derek A. Schmuck (LSUC #24551U)
E-mail: schmuckd@simpsonwigle.com
Tel: 905-528-8411
Fax: 905-528-9008

Lawyers for Sereen Painting Ltd.

TO: Service List

3 Reply Affidavit of Haysam Fattah sworn June 16, 2016, paragraphs 5, 7, 8 and 9



CHAITONS LLP
5000 Yonge Street, 10™ Floor
Toronto, ON M2N 7E9

Harvey Chaiton
Tel: (416) 218-1129
Fax: (416) 218-1849

E-mail: harvey@chaitons.com

Sam Rappos

Tel: (416)218-1137

Fax: (416)218-1837
E-mail; samr@chaitons.com

Lawyers for the Trustee

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP
3200 — 100 Wellington St. W.

PO Box 329, Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7

Grant Moffat

Tel:  (416) 304-0599
Fax: (416)304-1313
Email: gmoffat@tgf.ca

Asim Igbal

Tel:  (416) 304-0595
Fax: (416)304-1313
Email: aigbal@tgf.ca

Lawyers for Laurentian Bank of Canada

MILLER THOMSON LLP
Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West
Suite 5800, P.O. Box 1011
Toronto, ON MS5H 3S1

Eric Sherkin

Tel:  (416) 595.8599

Fax: (416) 595-8695

Email: esherkin@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for MarshallZehr Group Inc.

SERVICE LIST
(as of April 2016)

COLLINS BARROW TORONTO LIMITED
700 - 11 King St. West, Box 27
Toronto, ON MS5H 4C7

Bryan Tannenbaum

Tel:  (416) 238-5055

Fax: (416) 480-2646

Email: btannenbaum@collinsbarrow.com

Arif Dhanani

Tel:  (647) 725-0183

Fax: (416) 480-2646

Email: andhanani@collinsbarrow.com

Trustee

ROSENSTEIN LAW
1000 — 6 Adelaide Street East
Toronto, ON MS5C 1H6

Jonathan Rosenstein

Tel:  (416) 639-2123

Fax: (647) 827-0424

Email: jrosenstein@rosensteinlaw.ca

Lawyers for Aviva Insurance Company of Canada

BROWN BEATTIE O’ DONOVAN LLP
1600 — 380 Wellington Street
London, ON NO6A 5B5

James Fisher

Tel:  (519) 964-3163
Fax: (519) 679-6350
Email: jfisher@bbo.on.ca

Lawyers for Allen Street Holdings Inc.



A. CONTE PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
12 — 242 Applewood Crescent, 2™ Floor
Concord, ON L4K 4E5

Antonio Conte

Tel:  (416) 947-0208

Fax: (866) 543-3165
Email: a.conte@contelaw.ca

Lawyers for Global Fire Protection Ltd.

KOSKIE MINSKY LLP
900 — 20 Queen Street West, Box 52
Toronto, ON MS5H 3R3

Jeffrey Long

Tel:  (416) 595-2125
Fax: (416)204-2892
Email: jlong@kmlaw.ca

Lawyers for J & I Gaweda Construction Limited

PARENTE, BOREAN LLP
207 — 3883 Highway 7
Woodbridge, ON L4L 6C1

Gerard Borean

Tel:  (905) 850-6066

Fax: (905) 850-6069

Email: gborean@parenteborean.com

Lawyers for Frendel Kitchens Limited

BARRY S. GREENBERG
7626 A Yonge Street
Thornhill, ON L4J 1V9

Tel:  (905) 886-9535 Ext. 27

Fax: (905) 886-9540

Email: bsgreenberg@rogers.com
Lawyers for Weston Flooring Limited
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PALLETT VALO LLP
300 — 77 City Centre Drive, West Tower, Suite 300
Mississauga, ON L5B 1MS5

Anna Esposito

Tel:  (905) 273-3022 x 260

Fax: (905) 273-6920

Email: aesposito@pallettvalo.com

Lawyers for Adlers Main Tile & Carpet Co. Ltd.
and 694643 Ontario Limited

PETKER & ASSOCIATES
295 Weber St. N.
Waterloo, ON N2J 3HS8

Jarvis Postnikoff

Tel:  (519) 886-1204

Fax: (519) 886-5674
Email: jarvis@petkerlaw.com

Lawyer for Bast Home Comfort Inc.

CHODOLA REYNOLDS BINDER
720 Walker Road
Windsor, ON N&8Y 2N3

Robert Reynolds

Tel:  (519) 254-6433

Fax: (519) 254-7990
Email: reynolds@crblaw.ca

Lawyers for T.I.C. Contracting Ltd.

CLARKS LLP
1200 Canada Building , 374 Ouellette Avenue
Windsor, ON NO9A 1AS8

John Clark

Tel:  (519) 254-4990

Fax: (519)254-2294

Email: jtclark@clarkslaw.com

Lawyers for Sam Tortoloa Enterprises Inc.



DOOLEY LUCENTI
10 Checkley Street
Barrie, ON L4N 1W1

Eric Gionet

Tel:  (705) 792-7963
Fax: (705) 792-7964
Email: egionet@dllaw.ca

Lawyers for CRS Contractors Rental Supply
General Partner Inc.

SimpsonWigle LAW LLP
200 — 1 Hunter Street East
Hamilton, ON L8N 3W1

Derek A. Schmuck

Tel:  (905) 528-8411

Fax: (905) 528-9008

Email: schmuckd@simpsonwigle.com

Lawyers for Sereen Painting Ltd.

MILLER THOMSON LLP
600 — 60 Columbia Way
Markham, ON L3R 0C9

Enzo Di lorio

Tel:  (905) 415-6764

Fax: (905) 415-6777

Email: ediiorio@millerthomson.com

Riccardo Del Vecchio
Tel:  (905) 415-6764
Fax: (905) 415-6777
Email: rdelvecchio@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for Global Precast Inc. and 2050491
Ontario Inc. o/a The Downsview Group

BISCEGLIA & ASSOCIATES
200-7941 Jane St.
Concord, ON L4K 4L6

Emillio Bisceglia

Tel:  (905) 695-3100

Fax: (905) 695-5201

Email: ebisceglia@lawtoronto.com

Lawyers for Hammerschlag & Joffe Inc.

LEVINE, SHERKIN, BOUSSIDAN
300 — 23 Lesmill Rd.
North York, ON M3B 3P6

Jeremy Sacks

Tel:  (416) 224-2400

Fax: (416) 224-2408
Email: Jeremy@lsblaw.com

Lawyers for Great Pyramid Aluminum Ltd.

HAMMOND FLESIAS
300 — 3800 Steeles Ave. West

- Woodbridge, ON  L4L 4G9

Richard Hammond

. Tel:

(905) 850-8550
Fax: (905) 850-9998
Email: rhammond@hammondflesias.com

Alex Flesias

Tel:  (905) 850-8550

Fax: (905) 850-9998

Email: aflesias@hammondflesias.com

Lawyers for Brody Wall System Ltd.



SIMMONS DA SILVA LLP
200 — 201 County Court Blvd
Brampton, ON L6W 412

Pathik Baxi

Tel:  (905) 861-2822

Fax: (905) 457-5641

E-mail: pathik@sdslawfirm.com

Lawyers for Clonard Group Inc.

GLAHOLT LLP
800 — 141 Adelaide St West
Toronto, ON MS5H 3L5

Andrea Lee

Tel:  (416) 368-8280 x 216
Fax: (416) 368-3467
Email: al@glaholt.com

Lawyers for Turner Fleischer Architects Inc.

DENTONS CANADA LLP
400 — 77 King Street West, TD Centre
Toronto, ON MS5K 0A1

Bill Deley

Tel:  (416) 367-6834

Fax:  (416) 863-4592

Email: bill.deley@dentons.com

Lawyers for Atlas-Apex Roofing (Kitchener) Inc.

TORYS LLP

79 Wellington St. W., 30th Floor
Box 270, TD South Tower
Toronto, ON MS5K IN2

Adam Slavens

Tel:  (416) 865-7333

Fax: (416) 865-7380
Email: aslavens@torys.com

Lawyers for Tarion Warranty Corporation

RUBIN & CHRISTIE LLP
219 Finch Avenue West, 2™ Floor
Toronto, ON M2R 1M2

David Rubin

Tel:  (416) 361-0900

Fax: (416)361-3459

Email: drubin@rubinchristie.ca

Lawyers for DKS Stone Fabrication & Design Inc.

CAPO, SGRO LLP
400 — 7050 Weston Rd.
Woodbridge, ON L4L 8G7

Gregory Hemsworth
Tel:  (905) 850-7000
Fax: (905) 850-7050
Email: ghemsworth@csllp.ca

Lawyers for Aluminum Window Design
Installations Inc.

FARHOOD BOEHLER WINNY LLP
Marsland Center, 510 — 20 Erb Street West
Waterloo, ON N2L 1T2

Wayne Boehler

Tel:  (519) 744-9949
Fax: (519) 744-7974
Email: wboehler@fblaw.ca

Lawyers for Nelco Mechanical Limited

FARHOOD BOEHLER WINNY
Marsland Center, 510 — 20 Erb Street West
Waterloo, ON N2L 1T2

Harley N.K. Yule

Tel:  (519) 744-9949 ext. 27
Fax: (519) 744-7974

Email: HYule@fblaw.ca

Lawyers for Re/Max Twin City Inc.



SORBARA, SCHUMACHER, MCCANN LLP
31 Union St. East
Waterloo, ON N2J 1B8

Justin Heimpel

Tel:  (519) 741-8010 ext. 224
Fax: (519)576-1184

Email: jheimpel@sorbaralaw.com

Lawyers for Bulldog Rebar Inc.
and the City of Waterloo

STEVE SCHMIDT
1108 — 305 King Street West
Kitchener ON N2G 1B9

Tel:  (519) 578-2115
Fax: (519) 578 1927
Email: mr.jsschmidt@rogers.com

Lawyer for Mirjana Radulovic
and Jovan Bernard Marjanac

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY

¢/o Marko Bobar
Tel:  (416) 973-3720
Email: Marko.Bobar@cra.gc.ca

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF WATERLOO
150 Frederick St., 8th Floor
Kitchener, ON N2G 4J3

Fiona M. McCrea - Solicitor, Property
Tel:  (519) 575-4518

Fax: (519) 575-4466

Email: fmccrea@regionofwaterloo.ca
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DUNCAN, LINTON LLP
45 Erb St. E.

PO Box 457, Stn. Waterloo
Waterloo, ON N2J 4B5

Irwin Duncan

Tel:  (519) 886-3340
Fax: (519) 886-8651
Email: iad@kwlaw.net

Lawyers for Richard and Marilyn Magnussen,
Joseph and Susan Siefried, Ryan and Laurie
Cyrankiewicz, and AJ and Kerry Mueller

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED
BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE

PO Box 620

33 King Street West, 6th Floor

Oshawa, ON L1H 8E9

Kevin J. O’Hara

Tel:  (905) 433-6934

Fax: (905) 436-451

Email: kevin.ohara@ontario.ca

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Services
The Exchange Tower

3400 — 130 King Street West

Toronto, ON M5X 1K6

Rakhee Bhandari

Tel:  (416) 952-8563

Fax: (416) 973-0810

Email: Rakhee.Bhandari@justice.gc.ca
Lawyers for Canada Revenue Agency

CITY OF WATERLOO
Waterloo City Centre

100 Regina Street South,
PO Box 337 STN Waterloo
Waterloo, ON N2J 4A8

Steve Ross, Director, Legal Services
Tel:  (519) 747-8758

Fax: (519) 747-8523

Email: Steve.Ross@waterloo.ca



M.G.M. Paralegal Services
19 Weber Street East
Kitchener, ON N2H 1C2

Nancy Gazzola

Tel:  (226) 647-9206

Fax: (866) 300-8682

Email: mgmlegalservice@gmail.com

Paralegals for Gregory Moore

ERIC M. KRAUSHAAR LAW OFFICE
5 - 620 Davenport Road
Waterloo, ON N2V 2C2

Eric M. Kraushaar

Tel:  (519) 886-0088

Fax: (519) 746-1122

Email: Eric@churchill-homes.com

Lawyers for Michael Herbert Robinson Williams

MCCARTER GRESPAN
675 Riverbend Drive
Kitchener, ON N2K 3S3

David R. Fedy

Tel:  (519) 571.8800 Ext. 215
Fax: (519) 742.1841

Email; dfedy@mgbwlaw.com

Lawyers for William Seegmiller

MILLER THOMSON LLP
Accelerator Building

300 — 295 Hagey Blvd.

Waterloo, ON N2L 6R5

Judy A. Byrne

Tel:  (519) 579-3660

Fax: (519) 743-2540

Email: jbyrne@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for Gregory Moore

ROBSON CARPENTER LLP
10 Northumberland St.
Ayr, ON NOB 1E0

Craig Robson

Tel:  (519) 632-1327 Ext: 227
Fax: (519) 632-1328

Email: crobson@rcllp.ca

Lawyers for Waterloo Standard Condominium
Corporation No. 591

GIESBRECHT, GRIFFIN, FUNK AND IRVINE
60 College Street

Kitchener, ON N2H 5A1

Martin F. Mahlstedt

Tel:  (519) 579-4300 x 287

Fax: (519)579-8745

Email: MartinMahlstedt@ggfilaw.com

Lawyers for Joe Woodhouse



LENCZNER SLAGHT ROYCE SMITH
GRIFFIN LLP

2600 — 130 Adelaide Street West

Toronto ON MSH 3P5

Peter H. Griffin

Tel:  (416) 865-2921

Fax: (416) 865-3558
Email: pgriffin@litigate.com

Brian Kolenda

Tel:  (416) 865-2897

Fax: (416) 865-9010

Email: bkolenda@litigate.com

Lawyers for William Seegmiller

ROBERT COGHILL
Email: bobcoghill@yahoo.com

RUSSELL MCEACHNIE
Email: russell.mceachniel @igprivatewealth.com
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HUSSEIN LAW OFFICE
275 Lancaster Street West, 2™ Floor
Kitchener, ON N2H 4V2

- Jessica Sipione

Tel:  (519) 744-8585
Fax: (519) 744-8569
Email: jessica@vhlaw.ca

Lawyers for Xiaoli Wang and Maochun Pan

OLIVER ROMANIUK
182 Westwood Ave.

. Toronto, ON M4K 2B1

Tel:  (416) 909-0521
Email; oliver.romaniuk@gmail.com

JOSEPH SIEFRIED
Email: krellafireplaces@hotmail.com
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